
No. 11(60)/9/2o22-wR
Government of lndia

NITI Aayog
Water & Land Resources Vertical (WR&LR)

Notice inviting Financial Bid from the emapaneled consultants under
GeM portal vide letters of empanelment no. ll(60)1812022-WR/03 dated
29.08.2022 and even no. dated 16.11.2022 for review and analysis of Key
Performance Indicators (KPIs) in Water Resources for Composite Water
Management Index(CWMI) 5.0(2020-2 I ) and CWMI 6.0(2021'22).

Apropos this office empanelment as referred above, the WR&LR Vertical, NITI Aayog

would like to invite financial bid from the empaneled agencies for review and analysis of
Key Performance Indicators(KPls) in Water Sector for the CWMI 5.0 and CWMI 6.0

rounds in the prescribed format as per the details on the GeM portal.

You are requested to submit the financial bid strictly in the prescribed format on or
before 03.03.2023 before 1500 hrs. The bid document published on the GeM portal is
also enclosed herewith in continuation of this notice.

Encl: As Above.

(N Kumara Vel)
Deputy Adviser

Sansad Marg New Delhi
Date: 2O.O2.2O23



Gc,ve.nmeol
a i'l*eipLcc

Bid Number/affi qi-riEi' (fos Ti@r):
cEMl2023tSt3t443L5

Dated,ftai6 : Zo-o2_2O23

Bid DocumenU f{s atra:rr

Bld Detalls/€-s fu{{q

Bid End Date/Timelfrs .iE ftt fi arttc/srq 03-03-2023 15:00:00

Bld Openlng Date/Tlmelfrs Etrl fiI
attsrgrq

03-03-2023 15:30:00

Bid Offer Valldity (From End Date)/fus tqr6?r

tqd ft tA fi iltrs t)
Ministry/State t{ a meEiTflqruf, d x Niti Aayog - National lnstitution For Transforming lndia

Department ]{a metfrrm-rr a arg Na

Organisation NameAizrGr iw ;mf, N/a

Offlce Nameffi*irq .r ,r Niti Aayog

Empanelment of Consultants/Service Providers - NlTl Aayog;
lnfrastructure (Water Resources); Project Director,
Empanelment of Consultants/Service Providers - NlTl Aayog;
lnfrastructure (Water Resources); Project Manager,
Empanelment of Consultants/Service Providers - NlTl Aayog:
lnfrastructure (Water Resources); Consultants,
Empanelment of Consultants/Service Providers - NlTl Aayog;
lnfrastructure (Water Resources); Subject Matter Expert

Contract Period l Year(s)

No

MSE Exemption for Years of
Experience/tr{T.I b Ed t (rxlr{I* W/ and

Turnover

Startup Exemption for Years of
Experience/r{8iI n ad t T?Ie3Iq W/ and

Turnover

Certificate (Requested in ATc)
*ln case any bidder is seeking exemption from Experience /
Turnover Criteria, the supporting documents to prove his
eligibility for exemption must be uploaded for evaluation by
the buyer

Document required from seller/ftian t rit
zR' (Frtg

Bid to RA enabledrfrs t filr{{ ffi sffi fuqr

Single Packet BidType of Bid/ft-s d q-fi{

2 Days

Time allowed for Technlcal Clarificatlons
during technical evaluatlon/?Iffittl {arfi f.
atfa irffifi Ffrfiq € r:piT srrq

GeM

60 (Days)

Item Category/zrE A'}Jrt

No

No



Bid Deta i ls/ft-< tif.Rur

Total value wise evaluationEvaluation MethodA iG r(fr

YesFinancial Oocument lndicating Price
Breakup Required

EMD Detail/5qr& fa-{{ur

Advisory Ba n k^rsErffit d:.5 state Bank of lndia

EMD Amountfi;tr*r$ nf,rI 100000

e PBG Deta ilfS{fffS fo.RUI

Advisory Bank State Bank of lndia

ePBG Percentage1y"1fidfdd cftQrd (z ) 3 00

Duration of ePBG required (Monthsytfrdt* EI

3IqBd ]TEfu (FffA).
L2

(a). EMD EXEMpTION: The bidder seeking EMD exemption, must submit the valid supporting document for the

i"i"r"nt.ut"gory as per GeM GTC with the bid. Under MSE category, only manufacturers for goods and Service
providers for iervices are eligible for exemption from EMD. Traders are excluded from_the purview of this
poii.u.r*s 6r qrat a 3r+rr{ 6t'i€t Fc h rgo fo< 4l €ritud 6ffiI fi frq fos h €Ter tq {fift-d <Fr}.s trqd 6{e tl
rm'{ia fi}rft a 3id-db-o-a a'qinh fu Efui-a aen €-ant fi fr('€-dr u-<ra $.rrtt t gc fi qrr tt amfrlqt 6} 5€ frtr 6
Erst t Er6{ {gt ryqI tl
(b). EMD & performance security should be in favour of Beneficiary, wherever it is applicable.6('fi41 Jt{ gqrd;I

serra nft't, ts-fl T6 dr{.drdI t, dlfi6 ft' qer d 6tfr qrftq I

BeneficiaryFl fr :

PAO, NlTl Aayog
NlTl Aayog, Sansad Marg, New Delhi-ol
(Pay And Accounts officer)

Splitting/fdf,r 4

8id splitting not a pplied

Mll Compliance

Mll Complia nce Yes

MSE Purchase Preference/ld(r{r€ r{fr( dtrlrdr

YesMSE Purchase Preference/(rJT(rFg qtE 4ffq-dl



1, Purchase preference to Micro and Small Enterprises (MSES): Purchase preference will be given to MSES as
defined in Public Procurement Policy for Micro and Small Enterprises (MSES) Order, 2012 dated 23.03.2012 issued
by Ministry of Micro, Small and Medium Enterprises and its subsequent Orders/Notifications issued by concerned
Ministry. lf the bidder wants to avail the Purchase preference for services, the bidder must be the Service
provider of the offered Service. Relevant documentary evidence in this regard shall be uploaded along with the
bid in respect of the offered service. lf L-l is not an MSE and MSE Service Provider (s) has/have quoted price
within L-l+ 15% of margin of purchase preference /price band defined in relevant policy, then 100% order
quantity will be awarded to such MSE bidder subject to acceptance of Ll bid price.
2. Estimated Bid Value indicated above is being declared solely for the purpose of guidance on EMD amount and
for determining the Eligibility Criteria related to Turn Over, Past Performance and Project / Past Experience etc.
This has no relevance or bearing on the price to be quoted by the bidders and is also not going to have any
impact on bid participation. Also this is not going to be used as a criteria in determining reasonableness of
quoted prices which would be determined by the buyer based on its own assessment of reasonableness and
based on competitive prices received in Bid / RA process.

Excel Upload Required^r$ f gq-dtg f6,( ari 6t arqrqrar :

Price Break-Up - 1676897709.x1sx

Additional Qualification/Data Requlred

Scope Of work:167689 7905. pdf

Financial Format;1676897925.odf

Empanetment Of Consultants/Service Providers - NlTl Aayog;
Resources); Project Director ( 1)

Tec hnica I s pec if icationsfirdr6l frFtEd',

Infrastructure (Water

Add itional S pecif icatlon Doc umentsEIAkiF EFID 4€rn--.

specification

Core

Empanelment for NlTl Aayog

Type of the Role Project Director

Consulting Category/
Stream

Educational Qualification

Deployment of Resource

Experience in Years
(Resource)

I nfrastructure (Water Resources)

Education qualification should be as per the RFP based on which the empanelment
has come into force

As required for data validation of CWMI 5 and CWMI 6

Experience should be as per the RFP based on which the empanelment has come
into force

Addon(s)

consignees/Reporting officer/tilftifr/fist€'zl 3lffi

3lB

Values



S.No.F.

{.

Consignee
Reporting/Officer/

qtMzfiptfui
JfuffTT

Arunlal K

Address/tli

110001,Room No 314 A, NlTl
Aayog, Sansan Marg

Number of
Personnel

Additional
Requirement

N/A1 1

Empanelment Of Consultants/Service Providers - NlTl Aayog; lnfrastructure (Water
Resources); Project Manager ( 1 )

Technical Specificationslrffi6t frfftffi

Additional Specification DocumentsBlFfrfi fdF{IE (Frtn

Core

NlTl AayoqEmpanelment for

Specification Values

Consulting Category/
Stream

lnf rastructure (Water Resources)

Type of the Role Project Manager

Educational Qualification
Education qualification should be as per the RFP based on which the empanelment
has come into force

Deployment of Resource As required for data validation of CWMI 5 and CWMI 6

Experience in Years
(Resource)

Experience should be as per the RFP based on which the empanelment has come
into force

Addon(s)

consignees/Reporting off icer/qlfi-fr zftq)fur 3tffi

Empanelment Of Consultants/Service Providers - NlTl Aayog; lnfrastructure (Water
Resources); Consultants ( 2 )

Specification Values

N/A

S. No.fr5.

{.

Consignee
Reporting/Officer/

qlffi,,fidfrrr
3lffit

Arunlal K

Number of
PersonnelAddressALlt

110001,Room No 314 A, NlTl
Aayoq, Sansan Marg

Additional
Requirement

1 1

4lB

Core

Technical Specificationsm6l frfrIEql*



Specification values

Empanelment for

Consulting Categoryl
Stream

Type of the Role

Educational Qualification

Deployment of Resource

Experience in Years
(Resource)

NlTl Aayog

I nfrastructure (Water Resources)

Consultants

Education qualification should be as per the RFP based on which the empanelment
has come into force

As required for data validation of CWMI 5 and CWMI 6

Experience should be as per the RFP based on which the empanelment has come
into force

Addon(s)

Additional specification Documents/3lfrfrtF frRlfr 4€dri-J

consi gnees/Reporting off icer/qlftift/tlqlftrl ltffir

Empanelment Of Consultants/Service Providers - NITI Aayog; lnfrastructure (Water
Resources); Subject Matter Expert ( 1)

Technical SpecificationsFffi6l frntfud

S, No./F'

{.

consignee
Reporting/Officer/

qtffit/ndtuI
rffit

Address/qar

l10001,Room No 314 A, NITI
Aayog, Sansan Marg

Number of
Personnel

Additlonal
Requirement

N/A1

Specification Values

Core

Empanelment for

Type of the Role

Educationa I Qua lif ication

NlTl Aayog

lnfrastructure (Water Resources)

Subject Matter Expert

Education qualification should be as per the RFP based on which the empanelment
has come into force

Deployment of Resource As required for data validation of CWMI 5 and CWMI 6

Experience in Years
(Resource)

Experience should be as per the RFP based on which the empanelment has come
into force

Addon(s)

Aru n lal K 2

Consulting Category/
Stream



Additional Specification DocumentsBlfffrtF frRIfr 4€ara:s

S.No./6-

t.

Consignee
Reporting/Officer/

qtffi,,flstfut
3lft-frtI

Arunlal K
110001,Room No 314 A, NlTl
Aayog, Sansan l4arg

Number of
Personnel

Additional
Requirement

N/A1 1

Buyer Added Bid Specific Terms and Conditionsfia <m sYJt,rt f{5 fi far}q er5

1. Buyer Added Bid specific scope of work(sow)

I ext Lra use(s )

Scope of the ork

Address/rrdl

Consignees/Reporting Officer/dtfi-dl/fu1fur 3lffi

r. The Authority envisages appointing a consulting agency to undertak
e an independent review/validation and analysis of input data provided b
y the States/UTs on the KPls for 5th and 6th rounds of Composite Water
Management lndex (CWMI). For this purpose, the Scope of Work of the ag
ency will include, but not limited to, the following activities:

a, Undertaking sensitization workshops with state nominated officials (S

NOs and DNOs) of State Governments/UTs
a. The Consultant would assist the Authority hold sensitization

workshops for key officials of various State Governments/UTs
for each sector at regional levels (1 workshop per region. This
may likely involve total about 4-5 workshops clubbed as per
geog raph iclregional convenience where a number of states w
ithin a region can participate). The objective of such worksho
ps will be to sensitize and bring-on- board the concerned gov
ernment officials about the following:

(r) lndependent review and validation of input data provided
by the States/UTs on KPls:

tiirApproving and Forwarding validated values to NlTl Aayog
for fina I approval.

a. The Consultants would assist the Authority in coordinating with the
State Governments / UT officials for collection of input data. Followi
ng the receipt of the data, from the relevant departments of the sta
te government / UTs, the Consultant is expected to:

a. Validate the data received for KPls across all sectors through
the following sou rces/methodologies (different sources may b
e applicable for different KPls):



(i) lnformation available through secondary sources, publi
shed information, databases, websites etc.;

lii)Standard dashboard of partnering ministries;
u,Review of supporting documents/certifications submitted by S

tate Governments to substantiate their data inputs;
c, Where needed, the Consultants would also undeftake primary

visits to State capitals or few select locations within States/
UT. Such primary visits may be undertaken based on the assignme
nt need or as advised by the Authority during the course of the assi
gnment. The Consultant may plan for the logistics (such as accom
modation, travel tickets etc.) of such primary visit.

o. Any other acceptable sources as per the Consultant's methodology:
It may be noted that the Consultant is also free to utilize services o

f a third-party agency for review and validation of input data for su

ch KPls where it thinks such services may be needed.
r, Preparation of report on independent review and validation

findings and submission to the Authority. Sector-wise review and v
alidation reports need to be submitted for the same.

r. Analysis of KPI related inputs/data for each theme: After the review
and validation of KPI inputs, the Consultant would submit a report
analyzing such input data in a meaningful manner, Consultant's an

alysis would include inter-alia the following:
a. Comparative performance of various States/UTs on KPl"s with

in each sector;
o.ldentification and tabulation of top performing states and bott

om performing states within each sector. For this, the Consult
ant may use graphs, charts, statistical tables or other method
s to articulate its findings to the Authority;

c. Key areas of concerns (based on relative performance in vari
ous KPl"s) that may be shared with the State Governments /
UTs for necessary policy attention to improve outcomes withi
n each sector;

o.Key areas of strengths (based on relative performance in var
ious KPl"s) for each State/UTs within each sector;

e. Other insights (quantitative or qualitative) that the Consultan
t may assess that may be relevant for the Government of lndi

a or the respective State Governments/UTs for improving sec

toral outcomes.

lr. The duration of the Project/Assignment is envisaged to be 12 months fro

m the date of award of the Project.
lll. All terms, conditions and directions, stipulated in the RFP document No.

11(60)/8/2022-WR dated 25.O3.2022 based on which the empanelment
nri .t." into force (Ref. Empanelment letters no. 11(60)/8/2022-WR/03
dated 29.08.2022 and even no' dated 16.11.2022), shall prevail'

Disclaimer/roaq
The additional terms and conditions have been incorporated by the Buyer after approval of the Competent

Authority in Buyer organization, whereby Buyer organization is solely responsible for the impact of these clauses

on the bidding proc"ss, its outcome, unJ aont"qr"t a"s thereof including any eccentricity / restriction arising in



the bidding process due to these ATCS and due to modification of technical specificatlons and / or terms and

conditions governing the bid. Any clause(s) incorporated by the Buyer regarding following shall be treated as

null and void and would not be considered as part of bid:-

1 Oefinition of Class I and Class ll suppliers in the bid not in line with the extant Order / Office Memorandum

issued by DPIIT in this regard.

Seeking EMD submission from bidder(s), including via Additional Terms & Conditions. in contravention to
exemption provided to such sellers under GeM GTC.

publishing Custom / BOQ bids for items for which regular GeM categories are available without any

Category item bunched with it.

Creating BoQ bid for single item.

Mentioning specific Brand or Make or Model or Manufacturer or Dealer name.

Mandating submission of documents in physical form as a pre-requisite to qualify bidders,

Floating / creation of work contracts as Custom Bids in Services.

Seeking sample with bid or approval of samples during bid evaluation process.

Mandating foreign / international certifications even in case of existence of lndian Standards without
specifying equivalent lndian Certification / standards.

Seeking experience from specific organization / department / institute only or from foreign / export
experience,

Creating bid for items from irrelevant categories.

lncorporating any clause against the MSME policy and Preterence to Make in lndia Policy.

Reference of conditions published on any external site or reference to external documents/clauses.

Asking for any Tender fee / Bid Participation fee / Auction fee in case of Bids / Forward Auction, as the
case may be.

2

3

4

5

6

7

I
9

10

11.

72.

13.

74.

Further, if any seller has any obJection/grievance against these additional clauses or otherwise on any aspect of
this bid, they can raise their representation against the same by using the Representation window provided in

the bid details field in Seller dashboard after logging in as a seller within 4 days of bid publication on Ge14. Buyer
is duty bound to reply to all such representations and would not be allowed to open bids if he fails to reply to
such representations,

This Bid is governed by the General Terms and Conditions/flfif,lal fr.rf, 3lk qr$, conditons stipulated in Bid and
Service Level Aoreement specific to this Service as provided in the Marketplace. However in case if any condition
specified in General Terms and Cond itions/Trar;zl fr{rfr 3lt{ qr{ is contradicted by the conditions stipulated in
Service Level Agreement, then it will over ride the conditions in the General Terms and Conditions.

ln terms ot GeM GTC (l.use 26 reqardin9 Restnctions on procurement from d brdder ot a country whr.h shares a land border with Indra, any bidder kom a (ountry whrch
shares a l.nd border wlth lndia wllr be eligible to b,d rn this tender ohly ir the bldder is registerEd with the Competenr Aurho.ity. while participaring in bid, Eidder has ro
undertake compllance or this and any false declaratlon and non-compliance of this would be a qround ror irhmediate rermination of the contracr and turther tega action

in ac(o,dan.e wirh the raw' i*s fit sl-fira cra1 6 EiE 26 h s(el d 
'Irfd 

fi srT ela fifir €rflr 5{a a-i irr b fu5{ t qtr6
q{ sfr{q fi €tnl C erRd s'{rsr affr fier srgr 6fa ari acr d 6t5 efi fu< fs Bfa-a d fuE ii fi frq arfi qr{ Ftn

E {6 fus te fidr TIarfr clfufirt h qr€ c-JE-d r}tfus * tnrr ili rrq la5{ +'l 5€-6r rrgwaa 6-crr Ftrrr 3lk 6t5 rfi
zrord qlqqT fuq iri q {s6r r{ql-dra a 6{A q{ 3r{-dtr 6f dc.Ed fiFrF dre 3ik d-{a 6 3r{€R 3nn 6r ff{fi 6r@
d 3flqR 6)-4r I

---Tha n k You/trqqra---

E/8


